- 4. Both the general annual program of activities and the budget of joint expenses shall be recommended by the Commission and submitted for approval to the High Contracting Parties.
- 5. The Commission shall decide on the most convenient place or places for its headquarters.
- 6. The Commission shall meet at least once each year, and at such other times as may be requested by a national section. The date and place of the first meeting shall be determined by agreement between the High Contracting Parties.
- 7. At its first meeting the Commission shall select a chairman and a secretary from different national sections. The chairman and the secretary shall hold office for a period of one year. During succeeding years, selection of the chairman and the secretary from the national sections shall be in such a manner that the chairman and the secretary will be of different nationalities, and as will provide each High Contracting Party, in turn, with an opportunity to be represented in those offices.
- 8. Each national section shall have one vote. Decisions, resolutions, recommendations, and publications of the Commission shall be made only by a unanimous vote.
- 9. The Commission shall be entitled to adopt and to amend subsequently, as occasion may require, by-laws or rules for the conduct of its meetings.
- 10. The Commission shall be entitled to employ necessary personnel for the performance of its functions and duties.
- 11. Each High Contracting Party shall be entitled to establish an Advisory Committee for its section, to be composed of persons who shall be well informed concerning tuna fishery problems of common concern. Each such Advisory Committee shall be invited to attend the non-executive sessions of the Commission.
- 12. The Commission may hold public hearings. Each national section also may hold public hearings within its own country.
- 13. The Commission shall designate a Director of Investigations who shall be technically competent and who shall be responsible to the Commission and may be freely removed by it. Subject to the instruction of the Commission and with its approval, the Director of Investigations shall have charge of:
- (a) the drafting of programs of investigations, and the preparation of budget estimates for the Commission;
- (b) authorizing the disbursement of the funds for the joint expenses of the Commission;
- (c) the accounting of the funds for the joint expenses of the Commission:
- (d) the appointment and immediate direction of technical and other personnel required for the functions of the Commission;
- (e) arrangements for the cooperation with other organizations or individuals in accordance with paragraph 16 of this Article;
 - (f) the coordination of the work of the Commission with that of organizations and individuals whose cooperation has been arranged for;
- (g) the drafting of administrative, scientific and other reports for the Commission:
 - (h) the performance of such other duties as the Commission may require.